THE OLDEST MONUMENTS OF Oﬂ;TODTAN—TUBKISH
ARCHITECTURE IN THE BALKANS*

Machiel KIEL

The Imaret and the Mosque of Ghazi Evrenos Bey in Gii-
miilcine (Komotini) and the Hvrenos Bey Khan in the vil-
lage of I'hco/Loutra in Greek Thrace (1370 - 1390).

Brief historical and architectural remarks.

The historical Landscape of Thrace, since the events at the
beginning of the present century (Balkan Wars, First World War,
Treaty of Lausanne) divided in three roughly equal parts between
Turkey, Bulgaria and Greece, constituted the. oldest part-of the
Ottoman provinces in Europe. The conquest of this geographical unit,
before the coming of the Ottomans a heavily contested émd ruined
border zone between Byzance and Bulgaria’, took place between the

* 'The author wishes to thank the Netherlands Organization for Scientific
Research (Z.W.0.) for the support given to him for his explorations in Thrace.

He also wishes to express his gratitude to the editors of Sanat Tarihi
Yillig: for allowing him space to publish these short notes. ’

As the intention of the article is primarily to make known some overlooked
buildings and to date them on historical grounds the annotations ha,fze been
restricted as much as possible.

1 For the situation in Thrace at the advent of the Ottoman conquest see
Konstantin Jirelek, Das Fiirstenthum Bulgarien, Prag, Wien, Leipzig, 1891,
p. 49-49 or a more general account, using a source unknown when Jiretek
vrote : M. Kiel, The Vakifnime of Rakkas Sinan Beg in Karnobat and the
Ottoman colonisation of Bulgarian Thrace, in : The Journal of Ottoman Stu-
dies, I, Istanbul, 1980, p. 15-18. The ruined and depopulated character of
Thrace prior to the Ottoman conquest is preferably left in the dark in the
modern Greek and Bulgarian historiography, who put the blame of the depo-
pulation solely on the Ottoman conquerors. The reasons for doing this have
a political, not a scientific background.
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mid 1350’s and 1371, when the Ottoman victory over the Serbians
consolidated their hold on Thrace. The process of the Ottoman con-

quest of Thrace is not known in detail and there is no unanimity-

about the key dates (conquest of Edirne: in 1361 or in 1369)* but
it is at-least.clear that Thrace was the first-province .conquered by
the early Ottomans :and the: first that was intensively colonized by
Muslim Turks, coming over from Asia Minor®. It is also certain
that some of the great old Ottoman warrior families, the Evrenos-
oglu, the Mihaloglu and the Turhanoglu, played a large role in this
processand acted very independently from the central power, which
was still in process of formation. These warlords resided in some
Thracian towns and pursued: a kind of «kulturpolitiks. of their own,
promoting their residences to.centres of Islamic culture. If we want
to see the oldest examples of Ottoman architecture. we should go
to these places first.

In the Balkans monuments of Ottoman architecture datlng from
hefore the year 1400 are very rare. In.Edirne; ‘the’ first- capital on
European soil the first ‘great’ mosques ‘were two big old Byzantlne
churches, converted to. other purposes after the conquest: The oldest
niosque built by the Ottomans‘in that fair c1ty and still extant; appe-
ars’ to ‘be-the: Y11d1r1m Camii dated around the turn of the century '

Tigr. Compare Halil Ina.lclk Edirne'nin Fethi: (1361), in % ‘Hidirne’nin 600, Fethl'

Yildoniimii Armagan Kitaby, Ankara, TTK, 1965, p. 138-159, and :-Iréne-

Beldiceanu-Steinherr, La conquéte d'Andrinople par les Tures, La penetration

Turque en Thrace et la valeur -des.chroniques Turques, in : Traveau et Memoires;:

I, Paris, 1965, p. 439-461. . . .
' 3 For the Turkish colonlsa,tlon of the Balka.ns the general study remains :
Omer Liitfi. Barkan, Les déportations comme méthode -de. peuplement et de
- colonisatipn .dans 1I'Empire Ottoman,, in: Revue- de la Faculté des Sciences

Economiques de 'Université d’Istanbul 11 e anne¢, No 1-4, p..1-65. Compare:

also the short but rich article of M. Miinir. Aktepe, XIV ve XV Asirlarda ‘Ru-

mehnm Turkler tarafindan:iskdnina dair, in : Tiirkiyat Mecmua51 20, p. 298-:
299; and of :course M. Tayy1b Golnbﬂgms classic collection of documents : Ru-;

meli'de Yiiriikler, Tatarlar ve Ewvlad-1 Fatihan, Istanbul, 1957.;

4  For this building see: Oktay Aslanapa, Edirnede Osmanli Devn Ablde-:

leri, Ista_nb_ul, 1949, p. 2-6; Bkrem Hakk: Ayverdi, Osmanli Mimarisinin Tk Devri;

Istanbul,. 1966, p. 484-494 or: Aptullah Kuran, The Mosque in Harly Ottoman'
Architecture, Chicago-London, 1968, p. .105-109. Surprisingly enough Kuran.

deciares that this mosque was not. built .by :Yildirim Bayezid, as mentioned

by the Ottoman geographers and by local. tradition, but by sultan Murad.
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In the part of Thrace which today belongs to Turkey the only struc-
tures from the 14th century are to be found in Gelibolu and Bolayir
but the works in both places were heavily restored or reconstructed
in the past in such a way that no originalstone remains visible. A
place where we can still find a genuine 14th century structure is
Kirklareli, with its Eski Cami, built in 785 (1383,/84) by Mihaloglu
Hizir Bey as far as we can trust an inscription in the porch which
mentions a repdir in the early 19th century, and the above menti-
oned name and date’. The building, a single-domed mosque, is cer-
tainly very old. The other places of Turkish Thrace have no more
14th century buildings. Hafza, Babaeski, Liileburgaz, Tekirdag, Ip-
sala and Inecik received their great buildings and civic centres in
the 16th century. Silivri and Catalca remained in Byzantine hands
until the conquest of Constantinople. Corlu was until 1453 a frontier
post, upon which not much money was spent, Uzunkoprii was not
founded before 1435 and Vize and the Black Sea coast also remalned
Byzantine until 1422°,

In Bulgarian Thrace most Ottoman buildings were destroyed’
during the last hundred years. A building there that can possibly
be assigned to the 14th century is the Imaret Camii of Ihtiman bet-
ween Sofia and Plovdiv (Filibe), whose founder appears to be Mi-
haloglu Mahmud Bey, who fell in the Battle of Ankara against Timur

Hiidavendigar between 1361 and 1375. His chief argument is that the Ottomans
could not have done without a mosque from the year of the conquest (assumed
as 1361) and the year 1399, when the Yildirim Camii is alledgedly built.
Doing so he wholly overlooks the statement by the local historian of Edirne,
Hibri Efendi (first half 17th century) and the very rich article of Semavi
Eyice (Edirne’de Bizans devrine ait anitlar, in : Edirne’nin 600. Fethi etc: p. 64-
76) from which we can see that the time of the conquest the largest churches
of old Hadrianopolis were transformed into mosques, one later known «Kilise
Camii» and another also transformed into mosque which later became known as
«Halebi Medresesis because of the medrese added to the old building by Murad
II. With this state of affairs the whole theory of Kuran falls.

5 For this mosque and its inscription see : Mehmet Tuncel Babaeskl Kirk-
lareli ve Tekirdag Camileri, Ankara, 1974, p. 23-25; and : Ozcan Mert, Kirk-
lareli Kitabeleri, in : Ist. Un Edeb. Fak. Tarih Dergisi, XXV, 1971.

6 For the problems .concerning Vize as Byzantine frontier town see :
Machiel Kiel, A Note on the History of the Frontiers of the Byzantine Empire
in the 15 th century, in : Byzantinische Zeitschrift, 66, Miinchen, 1973, p. 352.

ot



120

(1402). His mosque, originally a Zaviye, must have been built in
the last decades of the 14th century and really looks like that’. A
building from the same founder, which has long been overlooked is
a very curious hamam, now badly ruined, and situated a hundred
metres to the west of the mosque/zaviye. The Eski Cami of Haskovo
(Haskdy) is reportedly the oldest Ottoman building of Bulgaria but
is in fact a reconstruction in the 18th century, as is its so-called 14th
century inscription. The two other places in Bulgarian Thrace, where
very old Ottoman buildings are still preserved, are Stara Zagora
(Eski Zagra) and Yambol®. Both were restored recently by the Bul-
garian Institute for Monuments of Culture and now in an excellent
state of preservation. One is the Ecki Cami, or Hamza Bey Camii

in Stara Zagora, built, according to its well preserved Arabic inscrip-

tion, in 811 (1408/09). The Eski Cami of Yambol is anepigraph. The
restoration of the 1970’s made clear that it was the product of two
major building campaigns of which the first one could be from the
last decades of the 14th century. We hope to discuss thls building
on another occasion.

- It is in Greek Thrace, the least known province of Ottoman
architecture of the southern Balkans, that we still find a series of
Ottoman buildings from the very first period. For the most part

“their authentic 14th century building substance is still preserved.
In a recent study I published the bath of Timurtagpagazide Orug
Pasha built in 1398. In these few pages I will describe three other
works of the early period. On two of them, the Tmaret of Ghazi Ev-
renos and the Cami of Giimillcine/Komotini I published some remarks

7 For this building see the detailed study of Semavi Eyice, Sofya Yaki-
ninda Thtiman’da Gaazi Mihaloglu Mahmud Bey Tméaret-Camii, in : Kubbealt1
Akademi Mecmiasi, yil 4, Nisan 1975, Say: 2, p. 49-61.

8 TFor these two buildings see : M. Kiel, Some Early Ottoman monuments
in Bulgarian Thrace, Stara Zagora, Jambol and Nova Zagora, in : Belleten
Tiirk Tarihi Kurumu, XXXVII, say: 152, Ankara, 1974, p. 635-656. The men-
tioned restorations were still going on in 1981. Compare also the notes of Ay-
verdi (Celebi ve IL. Sultan Murad Devri, II, Istanbul, 1972, p. 575-577 for the
state of repair of the mosque prior to the restoration. (Ayverdi’'s four great
volumes are further cited as : «Ayverdi I» etc.)
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a decade ago®. The third building, a la.rge and monumental khan,
has remained wholly unknown until now.

Is is generally accepted that Giimiilcine was captured by the Ot-
toman forces under Ghazi Evrenos Bey in 1361°, who made his resi-
- dence there, being the governor of a march (uc) facing Serbian cont-
rolled Macedonia. Evrenos resided in Giimiilcine until 1383, when
Macedonia was conquered and the seat of his march was moved to
Serres, the key fortress of that province. In the last decade of the
14th century Ghazi Evrenos moved his seat again. This time to-Ye-
nice-i Vardar, further west and closer to the chlef field of action
at that time. .

The Ottoman chroniclers, Anonymus-Giese and Agikpasazade,
place the years in which Ghazi Evrenos resided in Giimiilcine between
1371 (the decisive Battle on the Maritsa) and 1383 (capture of Ser-
res). The historian Gelibolulu ‘Ali, who wrote during the last decades
of the 16th century, but using older sources, noted that Ghazi Evre-
nos, when he transferred his seat to Serres, turned the houses he
possessed in Giimiilcine into vakf property for the «Imarets he had
constructed there. Idris Bitlisli, writing at the beginning of the 16th
century, noted that Ghazi Evrenos erected a «tekke intended for the
travellers» in Giimiilcine and another in Yenice. Hoca Sa‘deddin and
the geographer Mehmed ‘Asgik, both writing towards the end of the
16th century, also mention the buildings of Ghazi Evrenos in Giimiil-
cine and in Yenice Vardar®®. The learned Hoca was basically a com-

8a Cf. M. Kiel, Two little known monuments of early and classical Ottoman
architecture in Greek Thrace, in : Balkan Studies 22,1, Thessaloniki, 1981, p.
127-146; and : M. Kiel, Historical and architectural description of the Turkish
monuments of Komotini and Serres, in : Balkan Studies, 12 1, Thessaloniki, 1971,
p. 415-462, )

9 For Ottoman and Greek accounts on the date of the conquest of Giimiil-
cine see : M. Kiel, article «Giimiildjine» in Encyecl. of Islam, 2, Supplement,
p. 329-331. )

10 Friedrich Giese, Die Altosmanischen anonymen Chroniken, ~ Leipzig,
1925, p. 32, and 35; Agikpasazade in German translation of Richard F. Kreutel,
Vom Hirtenzelt zur Hohen Pforte, Graz, Wien, Koln, 1959, p. 85 and 92/93;
Mustafa ‘Ali, Kiinh'l-Ahbar, printed edition, Istanbul, 1277, V, p. 75. The work
of Idris Bitlisi I could only use the excellent Serbo-Croat translation of Salih
Trako in Prilozi, XXI, Sarajevo, 1971, p. 167. Mehmed ‘Agik, Menazir'l-‘Avilim,
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piler assembling the information from numerous older sources but
Mehmed ‘Agik was a widely- travelled man, who carefully distin-

guished between the information from older sources and that which-

he saw himself. In conclusion we may say that we can be very sure
about the attribution of the two very old Ottoman buildings in Gii-
miilcine to. Ghazi Evrenos. Besides that the various .accounts allow
us to date both buildings with a great amount of certainty between
1371 and 1383. The buildings were needed in these years. After
1383 the attention.of Evrenos was directed to Serres and then to
Yenice Vardar. Before 1371 the Ottoman hold on Thrace was. very
insecure. In such circumstances few people would risk much money.
on bulldmgs

Pre-Ottoman Gumulcme was a small fortlfled settlement The
greater part of the walls remain preserved to the present time, in
the very centre of town. This Byzantine «Koumoutsinas''s measures
125 x 140 metres, thus just over one and a half hectare. The arche-
ologist of the mediaeval period have worked out the formula of 300
inhabitants per hectare in a normally built up town and.500 inhabi-
tants for a very densely inhabited place with multi-story houses
along very narrow streets'®. If we regard Byzantine Koumoutsinas
as a town of the average kind and if we remember that the first half
of the 14th century was particularly ruinous for Byzance and especi-
ally. for Thrace we may perhaps be allowed to place the number ‘of
its inhabitants at 300 to 400.

manuscript Halet Efendi, No 616, II, p. 20v; Hoca Sa‘deddin, - Tacii’'t-Tevarih,

- edition Ismet Parmaksizoglu, vol. I, Istanbul, 1974, p. 118.

11 In this form.the name is given by the Byzantine historian Kantakusmos

.The form «Giimiilciiney appears to be from the pre-Ottoman period. It appears
. In the Destan of Umiir Pasha (edition I. Mélikov) p. 101 and 124, relatmg the

exploits of Umiir Aydinoglu in Thrace in 745 (1344).

12 *J.B. Russell, Late Ancient and: Mediaeval Population, Philadelphia
(Transactions of the American Philosophical Society), -1958, maintains that
the population density of an ancient city was never above 200 people to the
hectare. See also: C. Clark, Urban Population Densities, in : Journal of the

Royal Statistical Society, Series A, 114, 4, 1951, p. 490-496. André Raymond,

The Ottoman. congquest and the Development of the great Arab towns, in: In-
ternational Journal of Turkish Studies; Vol I, No .1, Madison, Wisconsin, 1980,

p. 84-101, calculated 600 people to the hectare for the-imost. densely inhabited

Arab towns of the 16 th-18 th-century.
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 The circumstances of the Ottoman conguest of Giimiilcine:are
not_known. We have to reconstruct them. The Eski Cami and . the
Imaret .of Ghazi Evrenos were builts a hundred metres to the east
of the castle walls, outside it.. It appears that a sizeable number.of
the original Christian inhabitants of the town survived the conguest.
The Tapu Defter No 70 from.925 (1519) presérved.in the Bagbakan-

Ik Argivi in Istanbul. (p. 23) mentions 42 households. of Christians

in the town and six unmarried Christians as well as 9 widows. This
would give a total of 250 Christian. inhabitants. These - Christians
lived inside the old castle walls and possessed a church. This is men-
tioned by the Erench traveller Pierre Belon du Mans, who visited
Giimiilcine shortly before the year 1555%. Giimillcine was.a Muslim-
Turkish town. The 1519 Defter is very clear about that, mentioning
the Muslim population as 393 households and 197 unmarried male
Muslims, altogether perhaps 2.200 people. These people must have
been the descendants of the Turkish. settlers from Anatolia .who
resettled the empty towns and v1llages of Thrace immediately: after
the conquest and most certainly there were .a number of converts

to Islam among. them™..

© The fact that Christians remained living in the Walled town,
possessing at least one church® (still preserved in an altered state
after various repairs) and Muslims basically lived outside the town,
around some prominent buildings they had erected theniselves,
strongly suggests that the town had capitulated more or less vo-
luntarily to Evrenos Bey. If the town had been taken with violence
t’he"‘laW"s of warfare then valid, allowed the vanquished inhabitants

13 Plerre Belon du Mans Observatlons de plusmurs smgularltes et ,choses
ete. Pans 1555 chapter ]X , .

14 This is a general remark based on ‘work in the Otftoman’ defters concer—,
ning: a large-number of towns in- Ottoman Murope- The defters:give the pat-
ronyms after the : names of thé heads: of.the registered households.. In cases:
of converts to Islam a symbol is used which stands for «ben ‘Abdalla.h» (son. of
the Serva.nt of God), which was a. metaphor. for non-Muslim. In most of the.
reglsters we went through these sons of ‘Abdullah counted 10 to 20 procent’
of the whole population. Seldoni- more. '

- 15 "The'Ottoman adiministrative Yéanbook «Salname-i Vﬂayet i Edlrne» from’
1310 (1892/93), which is a rich source in' many respects mentions'-(p.~ 434) two
Greek Churches in Giimiilcine; dating . from. -olden:times.: C P
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to be sold as slaves, their churches confiscated and turned into
mosques and the walls of the town demolished. This all suggests
that Ghazi Evrenos had made a fresh start when he transformed
the old walled mini-town into a Muslim Turkish urban -centre.
His buildings included the mentioned mosque and imaret, hoth still
extant, but also a hamam, of which the last traces were removed
in 1970, at the time of the dictatorship of Papadopoulos, (with help
of dynamite). Until 1923 an inscription in Arabic, dating from the
14th century and giving the name of Ghazi Evrenos, was still to be
seen at the entrance of this bath. In the same year it was smashed
by the new masters of the town. This hamam is also referred to in
the 1519 Icmal register mentioned above (p. 23) as belonging to the
Vakf property of Ghazi Evrenos. A caravanserai in Giimiilcine also
belonged to this Vakf, as well as the revenue from the village of
Helvay1 in the Giimiilcine district and some ciftliks and other landed
property. The whole of this property yielded a revenue for the Vakf
of 55.902 akge, which made it a rich and powerful foundation for the
provincial affairs. There was sufficient revenue to pay a substantial
staff and spend a considerable amount on the distribution of food to
the traveller and the poor. Let us now describe the two preserved
buildings.

Eski Cami.

The Eski Cami of Gilimiilcine, situated, in the very centre. of
town, in the old Car§1 at the corner of what is today the Konstanti-
nos Palaiologus Street and the Filiki Etaireia Street, is composed of
two clearly distinguishable parts. The first part, certainly the ori-

- ginal mosque of Ghazi Evrenos, is a robust square of 13.08 metres
" which encloses an inner space of 10.20 by 10.20 metres. This sguare

is covered by a relatively low and squat dome resting-on a series

of simple and unadorned «Turkish Triangles». The four walls are
extremely thick and in accordance with the relatively primitive, low
and ponderous character of the structure. The inner space of this
domed hall is far removed from the lofty elegance of 16th century
Ottoman art. The system of transition between dome and square
is almost identical with that of the Eski Cami, or Hizir Bey Camii
of Kirklareli, from 1383/84 and some examples of the same type

Y
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of building as preserved in western Anatolia (AsiThan.Bey Camii in
Kemalli near Ezine, from 784 (1382/83), which is slightly bigger
than the Giimiileine mosqite, and Murad I's mosque in Behram Kale
(Assos, to be dated in the 1370’s or 1380’s)*. No original windows
have been preserved at the Giimiilcine mosque, All have been widened
during the reconstruction the building underwent in the mid

19th century. The original masonry is also invisible, covered as

it is by a thick coat of plaster. A very ancient feature is the covering
of the dome on the outside. This is effected by very large and rather
flat tiles, which are unusualiy thick. This covering is of the same
kind and quality as that of the Imaret of Ghazi Evreros, nearby,
and we will not be very far wrong in attributing it to the original
construction®’.

The original facade of the building, including the open portico
in front of it and the inscription which must have been placed above
the entrance gate,all disappeared when the building was enlarged
and repaired. According to the Salname of the Edirne Vilayeti of 1310
(1892/93) (p. 417). These repairs took place in 1270 (1853/54). The
Salname also noted that there was a certain tradition (rivayet) that
this mosque was once a church and that this was proved by the
presence of a column on which some inscriptions were carved in an
old and unknown language. It is of course very well possible that du-
ring the construction of the mosque spoils of ancient buildings were
used. This was common practice in the Middle Ages. Thé old part of
the present mosque, however, is without doubt early Ottoman and
not Byzantine. The proportions of the inner space and especially the
Turkish Triangles exclude this catagorically. Moreover, there were '
hosts of local legends. that this or that mosque was originally a
church. This is a folkloristic «topoi» and is true only in a very few
cases®. And it is highly unlikely that there would have been a

!

16 For the Asilhan Camii see : Ayverdi I, p. 337-342. For Behram Kale,
Ayverdi T, p. 224—229 and Kuran, The Mosque, p. 38/39. )

17 BEvliya Celebi, Seyahatname, VIII, p 88, called this mosque «without
lead» (kursunsuz).

18 Legends concerning mosques that had been churches before the Otto-
man, or Turkish conquest, existed everywhere in the Balkans and in Anatolia
and are often groundless. Archaeological research has proved -that this was
indeed the case, but in a very limited number. Often it was propaganda of the



126
church relatively far outside the - walls of Byzantine Gumulcme in
’che ldte Byzantine period in which’ msecurlty was paramount
- The 1853 restoration is' not the first one. ‘Evliya Celebi®®, who

visited Giimiilcine in the ‘month' of Ramazan of 1078 (begmmng of
1668)" saw an 1nscr1pt10n above the main entrancé of thé mosque
which mentioned ‘that it had béen repalred ‘after’ havmg damaged
during a storm. Alas, he Seems to Have copled the text rather care-
lessly and the chironogram, which can be deduced from the various
manuscripts of his work is not reliable (in the form suggested) by the
editors of ‘the: Seyahatname it would yield 1017 (1608/09): It is at
least clear that the original inscription of Ghazi: Evrenos was than
already lost. Evliya did not note that the mosque was a work ‘of
Ghazi Evrenos but does attribute a number of other works to this
famous man. The Ottoman -chroniclers also:leave thé mosque un-
mentioned. Perhaps because it i§ but a modest building if compared
with the magnificent Imaret next to-it:. Moreover, it is most probable
that the Ghazi'initially founded it as-a.mescid -and not as a full Fri-
day Mosque. It must have: been upgraded somewhere in the 16th
century, which was common practice then. To attribute the building
to :someone else ‘would :make little ‘sense. In Evliya’s time it was
already the chief-mosque of the town; the-oldest and much frequan-
ted by the'true believers..Moreover, the other two recorded buildings
of Evrenos Bey:stood; and still stand in its close vicinity. The cara-
Vanserai’:ment'ioned:.,in <th’e5‘1519 defterk‘must'ha’ve disappear'ed long
AGO. 10 L Tk e e e s : e

' During the repairs of 1853:the mosque ‘received its present form.
At that time the need for more room for Islamic prayer in'4 town

. which was then quickly expandmgz", caused the restorers to énlarge

the mosque in such a 'manner that the orlgmal space was more than

doubled. They flanked the old building, which they preserved as'a

Christian. W.F. Hasluck,  Christianity ‘and’ Tslam under the Sultans,’ London
1929, wrote an interésting study on the backgrounds of this phenomenon

19 Seyahatname, VIII, p. 85-96.

20 The-quick expansion of the town in the 19th century is mentioned in
the Salnime of Edirne, of 1892/93, p: 417, It i§'still to be seen on the houses of
the town, many of them datirg from the 19.th century and neathly placed along
straight streets which were:then newly laid out, -
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token of piety, wity a hall of 4 metres wide and ending with an ad-
ditional mihrab. They removed the old porch of the mosque and broke
away a large section of the old front wall. In front of the old building
they erected a spacious wood: covered hall of 18 metres wide and

14 metres deep. This hall is divided into three naves by two rows

of three slender supports running-in the direction of the kibla. The
hall has aflat ceiling but the section just in'front of the old entrance
has been giveua wooden dome, a reminder of the dome that- once
must have covered the central section of the porch,:as still to be
seen- in the previously: mentioned mosques in Kemall and Behram
Kale. The Eski Cami of Kirklareli has lost its original porch. .

The minaret of the Eski Cami of Giimiilcine is a’ particularly
high work with two balconies. It is not the original one and not even
Ottoman but-dates from the time immediately after the old ‘empire
had lost the Balkans, the time of the shortlived «Islamic Republic
of Giimiilcine», which existed betweet the Second Balkan: War ‘and
World War I, in 1913/14%, The old minaret was destroyed, presu-
mably during the Bulgarian occupation of 1912, and rebuilt-at the
expense of a local notable, «Minareci» Ismail Efendi. Tt got ifs-two
balconies - usually an imperial prerogatlve - to emphs.1se the 1nde-
pendent character of thig state. o S

Today the Eski Cami of Giimiilcine is still in a perfect state of
repau' It is maintained by the Islamic community of the ‘town and
is 1n dally use as a house of prayer as it has been for over 600 years

Imaret -of'GhaZi Evreno‘s Bey. :

Of the same date, but architecturally much more 1mportant ‘and
desplte modern mutilations, structurally well preserved and sound,
is the so-called Imaret Camii, or Ghazi Evrenos Tmareti. Tt 1s_ s11;uated
less than 50 metres to the west of the Old Mosque but is enveloped
by shops of recent date, whille only its lofty domes are visible from -
afar. The building is one of the very oldest Ottoman works in the

Balkans, perhaps the oldest and architecturally of great importance

21 See Kemal Sevket Batibey, Bati Trakya Tiirk Devleti (1919-1920),
Istanbul 1979; and Abdurrahim Dede, Balkanlar'da Tiirk Istlklal Hareketlen
(T{irk Diinyas:1 Yaymlar:) Istanbul, 1978, N
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although this seenis not to be realised sufficiently in Greece. Mo-
reover, there are less problems with the attribution of the work to the
famous old warlord than there were the Eski Cami. Almost every
chronicler mentions it, as do the geographers Mehmed Asik, Evliya,
Katib Celebi and Badi Efendiz2.

The Imaret of Ghazi Evrenos has not survived in an unaltered
state. It must have survived the ages very well because those parts
still visible on the outside appear to be untouched by any basic re-
pairs However, in 1923; after Western Thrace had been allotted to
Greece, it was confiscated by the town council and transformed
into an electric power station for the town. As such it served until
the 1970’s when it was decided to knock it down and build a fine new
power station outside the town. The demolition was luckily preven-
ted by the Greek Archeological Service. In 1972/73 the old machinery
was removed and the building was cleaned. Since then it has rema-
ined an empty shell, waiting for a better future.

When the building was transformed into a power station one of
the inner walls was removed and the structure became enveloped
in ugly machinery halls of concrete and plate iron. The northern
eastern side of the building became invisible. The rear wail remained
basically free and the rubbish heaps of the last decades were cleared
out in 1973. At the southern side the building borders immediately
on a row of shops. Only the three domes of the Imaret and the upper
parts of the walls rise above the surrounding halls and shops. This
situation makes a close investigation of the building rather difficult

and is perhaps the reason that it has been overlooked, literally and

~ figuratively by the few explorers of Ottoman art in the Balkans who
_visit the town nowadays

The building as we see it today, presents itself as a typical

example of the T-plan mosque, Bursa style mosque, or as Eyice sug-

gested with good reason: a Zaviye-Mosque®. We see a central domed

22  See note 10. For Katib Celebi's work I.used Hammer's German transla-
tion : Mustafa ben Abdalla Hadschi Chalfa, Rumeli und Bosna, Wien, 1812,
p. 69. Badi Efendi’s work, Riyaz-1 Belde-i Hdirne, is preserved as manuscript
in the Bayezid Umumi Kiitiiphanesi, Yazmalar1 No. 10891-10393, vol III, p. 128.

23 The «classics about this subject still remains his : Ik Osmanli devri-
nin dini-igtimai bir miiessesesi Zaviyeler ve Zaviyéli-Camiler, in : Iktisat Fa-
kiiltesi Mecmuasi, 23, Ekim 1962 - Subat 1963 (Istanbul), p. 3-80.
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section, 10.74 metres long and 7.44 metres wide and covered by a dome

and a barrel vault. The dome over the central section is the highest
part of the building and is still visible from afar. It is flanked by
two lateral rooms, not connected with the main hall but sealed off by
walls and only to be reached by means of doors. The door in the ori-
ginal northern separation wall was removed when the Imaret was
changed- into a_power station. At the same time a large hole was
broken through the same wall. The original disposition, however,
remains clearly visible. The wall sealing off the southern lateral
space from the main central hall is entirely preserved. It has.one
door, placed in a frame of elegantly profilated cornices and co-
lonnettes. The lateral room is closed, its gate walled.

The lateral rooms have a somewhat curious elongated form
They measure 7.33 x 5.65 metres each, on the inside. They are both
covered by a dome over the.central part. The spaces of the rectangle
that remained open have been covered by heavy pointed arches
which together form the square base of the dome. The transition
between the square and the circle of the dome is obtained by using
an elaborate system of triangular panes which distribute the weight
of the dome equally over all sections of the walls. Both rectangular
rooms must have been equipped with fireplaces. In spite of the dama-
ged condition of these rooms we can still see where the original
windows have been. Enough traces remain visible. In the rear and
lateral walls they were in the centre but in the facade of the building
they are placed excentrically, indicating that the fireplaces must
have been situated in that front wall, at a little distance from the
window (see plan). The inside of the rooms was plastered over with
cement when the building was transformed intc power ‘station.
Hence no trace of the fireplaces can be seen. I do not -doubt, that we
are confronted here with the guestrooms of the old Imaret, praised
by the historian Bitlisli and Sa‘deddin and the geographer ‘Agik.

The central domed hall must have been the communual hall
of the Imaret, where the guests conversed around a pond in the
middle of the room. Today the-lateral rooms and the central hall
have the same floor level but this must be due to later transforma-
tions. The rear end of the central hall must have been the section
reserved for prayers, with a slightly higher floor level. This section
is covered by a barrel vault. It measures only 6.80x3.30. It is thus no-

Sanat Tarihi Yilhg - F. 9
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ticeably narrower than the central hall. Curiously enough this ora-
tory is not orientated to Mecca with its rear wall, as is the usual
method, but with one of its lateral walls in the manner resembling
the Nilufer Imaret of Iznik, of which it appears to be a smaller, re-
duced, version?t.

In the interior little of the original decoration remains preser-
ved. The walls are black and covered with a hard layer of cement.
The only decorative element that remains is the intricate pattern
of triangular folds supporting the three domes. Those in the central
hall are richest and certainly stress the focal function of this room.
This ornamental pattern is very rich and belongs to the best of its
kind in the Balkans. It remains preserved almost untouched. The
Imaret of Ghazi Evrenos is built of a coarse but forceful kind of
cloisonné work mixed with alternating courses of large buol-
ders and courses of brick. The bricks are very large, 44 or 45 cm long
and 44 to 5 cm thick, a feature which indicates the great antiquity
of the building.

Originally both of the lateral rooms were finished with a facade
crowned by a tympanon which was covered by cornice of saw teeth.
Beneath the tympanon the end of the vaults are made visible by a
slightly protruding pointed arch (see photograph). Today the facade

" of the northern wing is missing, wrapped in the concrete of the
machinery hall. The one on the south side is still intact. The oratory
has a similar sort of tympanon facade, very well preserved and well
visible from the outside since the rubbish was cleared out. At the

spot where the upward lines of the cornice meet, slightly above the

decorative arch which enlivens the plain rear wall, is a small niche
in which a stone sculpture is placed, representing a female head. This
must be a spoil from some sort of Classical Greek ruin. The use of
such sculpture in a building as the Imaret strongly reminds us of
the Seljuk practices. '

The drums of the three domed sections of the building have no
frieze or cornice of any kind. The roof of unusually large tiles (of
the same kind as at the HEski Cami) rest immediately on the upper

24 For this building see : Katharina Otto-Dorn, Das islamische Iznik, Ber-
lin, 1941, p. 52-59; or : Ayverdi I, p. 320-328. :
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end of the masonry. The old covermg has been preserved almost
untouched. ‘

Another remarkable feature is the fact that the central part

_of the original facade of the building is not built of cloisonné but

of fine-grained soft green sandstone. This facade is continued up-
ward and partly mask the central dome. It is thus a kind of screen,
higher and more monumental than the facades of the lateral rooms.
It is. crowned by a richly profilated cornice of the same material,
all doubtless belonging to the original building because it is struc-
turally one unit with the other masonry. The cornice has suffered
badly from the actions of the weather because the green sandstone
is much softer than the brick and boulders of the clmsonne I should
add that the stone is of the same kind as that used at a number of
hlstomcal buildings in the town of Kesan in Turkish Thrace and is
certalnly quarrled locally, somewhere between both places

It is very difficult to find out what kind of porch or portlco ori-
ginally stood in front of the building as it is today. Such a porch
is an almost obligatory element in Ottoman buildings. of this. kind.
One could suggest a porch of the kind as preserved at the Yakub
Celebi Zav1yes1 in Iznik?, built in the 1380’s by the Ottoman prince
of that name, who perished in the struggle for the throne after the
Battle of Kossovo (May 1389). We have reconstructed it tentatively
on our plan, following that scheme. However, it is very well probable
that we have to imagine another kind of porch. Such as the one in
front of the famous Nilufer Imaret in Iznik, built in 1388 by Murad
Ito honour his deceased mother Nilufer Hatun. Yet this porch is very
high and if such an element had stood in front of the Giimiilcine buil-
ding the monumental sandstone .screen we see today would make
little sense. Hence we have to look for another form, lower and less
monumental. Some elderly workmen from the power station remem-
bered some sort of domed structure that once stood in front of the
present building, They. were not certain, alas about the exact form -
when we asked them about it in 1972. Yet there must have been
some sort of porch because the main central hall opens directly to-

wards the front side by a wide arch, built of finely cut and polished

sandstone. Precisely on this part of the building it is impossible to

25 Otto-Dorn, Iznik, p. 60-63 : Ayverdi, I, p. 328-332.
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1

carry out any kind of excavation .or further investigation because
of the vast concrete hall affixed against the old front of the Imaret
and the fact that the floor is of solid concrete. Only if these ugly
additions are removed, will the traces in the masonry on places where
arches or walls of the porch joined the main building become visible
and allow us to make definite reconstruction.

Excavation is also needed if we want to know the place where
the minaret of the building once stood. Nobody seems to remember

that locally.

It has often been said that the T-plan buildings were originally
not mosques at all, but were buildings with a socio-religious function
in which the section designed for the prayers was but a modest one.
For the same reason buildings of this kind had no minaret at all.
It has been suggested by some that the members of the Akhi brot-
herhood of early-Ottoman were housed in this kind of building but
this idea is rejected vehemently by others. It is at least certain that
the institution once housed in the so-called «Imaret» decayed in
the classical Ottoman period. Only at that time, in the course of the
16th century, the pond in the central hall was remoyed, the floors
were made of one level and all the space gained was used as prayer
room. In many cases the walls that had separated the guestrooms
from the central hall were torn down. In the beautiful «<Imaret Camii»
of the Bulgarian city of Plovdiv (Filibe) built in 1444 by the Bey-
lerbey of Ruméli, Sihabuddin Pasha?, the traces of the old separa-
ting walls and the deeper floor of the central section were discovered
when the building was restored by the Bulgarian Institute f.c_)r Mo-
numents of Culture. In the fine old Turkish city of Skopje (Uskiib)

" in Yugoslav Macedonia the so-called «Alaca Imarets built in 1438

by Ishak Bey we still find an inscription marking such a kind of
transformation of the old imaret into a mosque®. This took place
in the year 925 (1519) Both well dated monuments do have a mi-
naret. The older, 14th century «Imarets» did not. Perhaps we may

‘26 The most detailed and best illustrated description of this building is
that in Ayverdi, IT, p. 479-485.

27 Idem, Ayverdi, II, p. 557-563, -also : H.W. Duda, Balkantiirkischen
Studien, in Sitzungsberichte Osterreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften Phil.
Hist, Klasse, 226, Wien, 1949.
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assume that a minaret was added to the Giimiilcine building when it
was definitely transformed into a mosque. What happened to its hos-
pitable kitchen, praised so eloquently by Idris Bitlisi and Hoca Sa’-
deddin (thus still in function by that time) is difficult to say. Very

“probably the actual cooking took place in a separate building, of

which no trace remains today. We may perhaps think of a solution
as is still to be seen in Edirne, at the Yildirim Imareti, or the Tmaret
of Havza near ‘Amasya, built in 833 (1429/30), both having a sepa-
rate building standing somewhat apart from the main one2s,

As a whole the Evrenos Imareti of Giimiilcine appears to us as
a smaller and less eleborate version of the great Nilufer Imareti in
Iznik. The oratory section in Giimiilcine is considerably smaller and
less elaborate than the Iznik building but there is a striking simi-.
larity between the lateral rcoms of both buildings. They are in
fact wings. I know of no other examples in Ottoman architecture
of such wings, placed in a position as at Iznik and Giimiilcine. Yet
it would by false to regard the building in the Thracian town as a
copy of the one in Iznik because it must be a decade or more older.

Among the Muslim community of Giimiileine (about half of the
total population) the wish is cherished to transform the empty buil-
ding into a Museum of Folklore of the Muslim Community of Wes-
tern Thrace and restore the building in its original form. The wish
to restore the venerable old building is cherished also among the
Greek Archeological Service and in intellectual circles in Greece
but as long as the politicians determine what is done in the field
of culture this plan will remain a plan for a very long time. Meanwhile
the building is protected by law and cannot be torn down at random. -

Khan of Evrenos Bey in the village of Ilica/Loutra®.

The last early Ottoman building I would like to discuss here is
a large and monumental khan which still stands largely as it did 600
years ago in the hamlet of Lioutra, known in the past as Ilica. This
village is situated in the plain of the Maritsa River about halfway

28 See Ayverdi, I, p. 494, and II, p. 497-503.
29  Also known as «Ilicakdy» or «Fere(cik) Ilicasi» in Turkish and «Ther-
ma Loutra» or «Loutra Traianopoleos» in Greek usage. .
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between Alexandropolis (Dedeagac) and Ferai (Ferecik), a.few
hundred metres to the north of the modern road to Turkey. This is
the site of the Antique city of Traianopolis, which disappeared in
the early Middle Ages. The modern Greek and the Turkish name
for the tiny village of today is connected with the strong springs
of mineral water. Ghazi Evrenos must have selected this site for
the construction of a khan because of the presence of this source.
In the course of time an excursion spot (mesiregah) of fame deve-
loped around the springs and the khan. The Grand Vizier of Bayezid
Ii, Koca Davud Pasha constructed two domed bath houses (kaplica)
over these springs, one reserved for women and one for men. Both
are still standing in a ruined condition. Hadschi Chalfa (Katib Cele-
bi) mentlons the baths and their founder and adds that the khan near
the baths was a work of Evrenos Bey®’. More information on the
group of bulldlngs is to be found in the work of Hibri Efendi, the
historian of Edirne®. Hibri visited the place in 1037 (1627/28). He
gives baswally the same information about the baths and the khan
but adds that in the summer the people of Edirne went with 200
waggons to these baths. These visits seem to have continued thr-
oughout the Ottoman period. The Salname of the Edirne V11ayet1 of
1310 (1892/93) mentions that the baths were situated two “hours
travelling time from Dedeagag and that they were v1s1ted by
thousands of people, especially in the middle of May and in August.
The Salname also mentions Davud Pasha as the builder of the two
baths and Ghazi Evrenos of the khan next to them. At that time
the khan was in decay and only preserved as a monument and a
sight??,

Tt is not clear why this 1mp0rta;nt group of bulldlngs escaped

. the attention of the historians of art so long. Perhaps are misled by

the modern Greek mis-identification of the building. The local his-
torian Samothrakes wrote a short article on the khan in 1943%. He

30 Hadschi Chalfa, Rumeli und Bosna, (transl. by J. von Hammer), Wien,
1812, p. 68. o '

31 -Hibri ‘Abdui‘rahman Efendi, Enis iil-Miisamirin, Manuscript Vienna, fol.
34r. For the author and his work see for example : M. Tayyib GOkbilgin, Edirne
Hakkmda Yazilmug Tarihler, in : Edirne'nin 600. Fethi ete. p. 77-117.

32 Salname, p. 566.

33 A. Samothrakes, Traianopolis, in : Thrakika, 18 1943 p. 177 vv.
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indentified the building as a Roman road station, «a station where
horses could be changed.» If we bear in mind that the history of art
of the Ottoman period was hardly known at the time Samothrakes
wrote and the very existence of Ottoman architecture, a style with
a code of aesthetics of its own and a complex historical background,
is still not accepted in many Greek circles, this mis-interpretation is
wholly understandable. Samothrakes’ study became the basis for the
actions of the (Greek Acheological Service, which long ago became
the owner of the building, protects it against further decay and
has carried out some important works of restoration and conserva-
tion on the building. For years this «Roman Stage Post» has shel-
tered as a lapidarium the archaeological finds of old Traianopolis. As
such it appears in tourist guides. Yet it is immediately obvious that
this building is not Roman but early Ottoman.

The khan as we see it today is composed of two different sec-
tions. The first section is now partly in ruins. The eastern facade has
collapsed, as has the heavy barrel vault that once covered the room.
The second part of the building is the largest. It is a spacious hall
measuring 10.20x25.80 metres and covered by an impressive barrel
vault. This vault is strengthened by two havy arches which divide
the room in three equal sections. They rest on four engaged piers
which form one structural unit with the lateral walls. The hall
is almost entirely preserved, largely untouched. The masonry of the
interior is left unplastered. It is a coarse kind of cloisonné or broken
stone in the vertical walls and brick for the barrel vault. The enga-
ged pillars and the supporting arches of the vault are made of fine
yellowish sandstone which forms a pleasant contrast with the other
colours of the building meterials used. The arches spring from
profilated cushions of a form never seen in the architecture of Anti-
quity. This alone should have warned the archeologists that we are
here confronted with a bulldmg of a different period. -

The monumental hall is lit by three windows in the short lateral
wall. Two large ones in an upper row and a slit window at ground
level, doubtless made so narrow for the sake of safety.

The hall was once equipped with three fireplaces, one in each
of the three sections of the long southern wall. In the course of time
this particular wall crumbled and lost its original facing. When the



136

architects of the Greek Archeological Service restored the building
(in the 1960’s) they mistook the deep niches of the fireplaces for
the fireplaces for blocked up windows and opened them. They con-
structed round arches of thin bricks over the newly made hollows, in
a manner resembling Byzantine church windows. The greater part of
the half crumbled wall recived on that occasion a new facing of
cloisonné, which was executed in the most exemplary manner. The
upper part of the wall was left more or less as it was: decayed and a
bit crumbling. This method of restoration conforms with the most
modern principles : an old monument or ruin has to keep something
of its character as an old building, weather beaten for many cen-
turies. An old building should not be restored in such a manner
that it looks brand new. Many architects in South-Eastern Europe,
including Turkey, should learn from example of respecting the
character of an old monument and at the same time protect it
against further decay.

This principal was also upheld with the first room of the buil-
ding. This was in ruins for a long time and was left as it was. In
fact this was the room which was designed basically for the
travellers. It measures 8.50x10.20 and was equipped with four fi-
replaces. The traces of the latter remain well visible in the ruined
walls., A door in the separation wall once led to the main hall, which
must have been reserved principally for the animals. Men might
have used the hall on cold winter days and the three fireplaces would
have been built for such occassions. The once finely profilated gate
in the separation wall built of yellow limestone, is ruined now. That
this wall is a part of the original design can be seen in the way the
masonry is joined with the lateral walls of the building, and by the

" manner in which the capitals carrying the relieving arches fit into
" the masonry. The room once ended in the same manner as the main

hall, with a short wall crowned by a tympanon and a cornice of saw
teeth of brick work in the same manner as the three facades of the
Hvrenos Bey Imaret in Giimiileine. In this wall was a portal crowned
with a slab of stone on which an arabie inscription was carved. This
inscription must have been seen by the old Ottoman geographers
who mentioned the khan as a work of Evrenos Bey. Samothrakes
saw this inscription still in situ in the 1930’s and took a photograph
of it. Alas, in 1937 the facade collapsed and took the inscription with
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it. In spite of the repeated efforts of Samothrakes it was not possible
to retrieve the valuable epigraphical monument. In his Traianopolis
study of 1943 Samothrakes wrote : A Turkish inscription of the 14 th
century was chiseled by order of Evrenos Pasha. A photograph of

-it will be published in the next issue of (the review) Thrakilkax»®.

Unfortunately this was prevented by the circumstances created by

- the Second World War Our own endeavours to locate the Sa-

mothrakes documentation remained fruitless. However, the combina-
tion of the Ottoman evidence and the observations of this deser-
ving local historian combined makes it sure enough that we are here
confronted with a monument closely linked with the earliest part
of Ottoman history on the Balkans. Perhaps a date somewhere
around 1375-1385 might be suggested for this building. This makes
it the oldest Ottoman khan of the Balkans and one of the earliest
of its kind in general.

As a building the Evrenos Bey Khan is related to some works
of early Ottoman architecture in the north western part of Anatolia.
The general idea is the same as at the oldest part of the Déger Han
near Ihsaniye in the province of Afyonkarahisar, which is undated®®.
The principal difference is the entrance, which in the Thracian buil-
ding is situated in one of the short walls whereas in Diger Han it
is placed in the middle of the long side wall and is preceded by a
portico. The khan of Evrenos Bey is almost identical with the Khan
of Ghazi Mihal Bey in the village of GOlpazar near Bilecik® in the
ancestral lands of the early Ottomans. This well preserved works is
dated by an inscription, still at its place, between the years 818-821
(1415-1418) Also as to size the two buildings are similar and the-
Golpazar building could just as well be regarded as a replica, of the
building of Ghazi Evrenos. Our type of building finds its source of
inspiration in the vast covered halls of the Anatolian Seljuk-khans

34 idem, p. 179.

35 For Doger Han see : Halim Baki Kunter, Bilinmeyen bir kervansaray
tipi Diiger Han (full text also in English), in : Vakiflar Dergisi, VI, Ankara,
1969, p. 227-229; and : Tiirkiye'de Vakif Abideler ve Eski Eserler, Vol I, An-
kara, 1972, p. 177-178. '

36 See: Ayverdi, II, p. 170-171; or : Tiirkiye’de Vakif Abideler ve Eski
HEserler, vol II, Ankara, 1977, p. 81-83
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of the 13 th centurj;r such as Eshab-i Kehf Khan near Elbistan, the

Mama Hatun Khan in Tercan near Erzurum or the Kirkgtéz Khan ‘ e
near Antalya. In these khans we see barrel vaulted and single-isled. : v
halls which are larger than the cloistered courtyard of the building =
and can be regarded as individual units. Independently, as a buil- -
ding of its own we see the single-isled harrel vaulted khans at Sarafsa ' *?. 2
near Alanya and the Ortapayam Khan between Antalya and Beysehir. i % & E
As to general proportions and relation between length and width the o E ]
buildings of Ghazi Evrenos and of Golpazar come very close to to :‘5 E :, -
the Ortapayam Khan and to the great hall of the Klrkgoz Khan?*. - ; E
The relationship is evident. ERa
The existence of a type of khan almost 40 years older than the % E E‘E
hirtherto oldest known example of this kind is of importance as a : H B
link between the Seljuk and the early Ottoman works. That the ol- = 8.8
dest kind of khans of this type are found on European soil shows § oo
how early the Ottomans were busy transplating their emerging art % D I

to the Balkans and how much this art was connected with the great |
culture of the Anatolian Seljuks. In the historiography of the arts

in the Balkans this point is not sufficiently realised. That buildings .
such as the Evrenos Bey Khan in Ilicakdy and the remarkable Ima-
ret of Giimiilcine could remain unknown so long tells us how litile
we still know of the-art of the Ottoman Balkans.

87 There is substantial literature on the Seljuk kervanserais. I cite only : .
Kurt Erdmann, Das Anatolische Karavansaray des 13. Jahrhunderts, two vols, i -
Berlin, 1961. For Eshab-i Kehf see also : A. Tiikel, Alara Hamn Tamtilmasi, in:
Belleten TTK, No. 33, 1969, p. 460, plan 21.

and plaster work 19th, early 20th century).

1 Giimidilrine, Eski Cami, late 14th éentury (minaret
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GUMULCINE~Komotini(Greek Thrace)
Imaret of Ghazi Evrenos Dey

1
.

existing parts

f

hypothetic reconsiruction M.K°'82.

3 Guimiilcine, Imaret of Ghazi Hvrenos Bey, late 14th century, view
domes of the central hall and one of the lateral rooms.
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6 Ihca - Loutra, Khan of Ghazi Hvrenos Bey, late 14th century, detail

of the masonry.
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Islam dini, miisliimanlara resim ve heykel yapmay1 yasaklamis-
tir. Resim ve bilhassa heykel yapmanin yasak edilmesine ragmen
baz1 sanatkirlarin zaman zaman bu yasagin digina ciktiklari olmus-
tur. Iznik Miizesinde bulunan hayvan figiirleri buna drnek. verilebi-
lir. Iznikli ustalarin, hayvan figiirlerini pazarlamadan ziyade, bu
sahadaki zevklerini tatmin etmis olmak icin bunlari yapmig olma-
lar1 muhtemeldir. ' '
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